PATIENT PARTICIPATION GROUP

2011/2012 REPORT

The practice agreed to develop a Patient Participation Group (PPG) in response to the Directed Enhanced Service announced in 2011.

A virtual group, where communication and “meetings” are conducted by email was considered but it was felt that this would reduce opportunities for engaging patients who were unfamiliar with IT applications.

Practice members were invited to nominate individuals from the various representative groups including:

Elderly

Young

Male

Female

Ethnic Groups

Disabled

These groups were identified as being most relevant to our practice and census data was used to validate those representative groups such as ethnicity and disability where data is not comprehensively held by the practice database.

Practice Age/Sex Profile

Age Groups
0-16

17-34

35-54

55-74

75+

Males


1566

1455

2106

1159

427

Females

1435

1534

2138

1273

659

30 patients were approached and 4 declined.  It was agreed to proceed on this basis and to invite more patients to join on an opportunistic basis to expand the group.

Combined Ward Data for Deepdale, Garrsion & Sharoe Green provided the following demographics:

Ethnicity



Overall %

White




77.61

Mixed




1.1

Indian




15.91

Pakistani



2.45

Bangladeshi


0.31

Other Asian


1.03

Black Carribean

0.61

Black African


0.33

Black Other


0.06

Chinese



0.38

Other




0.2

Disability Long

16.6%

Term Ill Health

Gender

Male




48.1%

Female




51.9%

Religion



Overall %

Christian



65.69

Buddhist



0.18

Hindu




2.48


Jewish




0.07

Muslim




16.16


Sikh




0.6


Other




0.08

None




7.77

Not Stated


6.92

Representation was also sought from patients who were carers, parents of young children and those with a disability.

Patient Participation Group Representation

	Age
	No
	Gender

M      F
	Ethnic

Group
	No
	Disabled
	No
	Carer
	No

	20-39
	2
	 3     8   
	White
	10
	
	1
	
	1

	40-70
	6
	
	Asian
	1
	
	
	
	

	70+
	3
	
	Other
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Some members confirmed that they were representative of more than one group.  In addition, one member represented both herself and a large nursing home with patients registered with the practice.

The PPG expressed concerns regarding the size of the group – it was considered that a small core group would be more effective.  The PPG decided that the preferred option was to maintain a small representative group and to co-opt specific patients on to sub groups to address issues as appropriate.

The Survey

At its first meeting, the PPG and Practice Members discussed the problems experienced by patients and the PPG decided that access to appointments was a topic which they would like to explore in more detail.  The Practice agreed that this was the most frequently raised issue in complaints to the practice.  The Practice policy is that patients with urgent problems are seen by the Duty Doctor on the day of the request and so this is rarely an area of contention.  Most complaints arise from patients at the Healthcare Centre who are unable to book an appointment within an acceptable time scale for non-urgent problems.  For this reason, it was determined to survey a significant number of patients (300) to elicit the level of difficulty experienced by patients at the Healthcare Centre.

It was felt important that the survey encouraged feedback rather than a tick box approach to add detail to the overall response.

The PPG met to develop the questionnaire and, as the subject was appointment access, the survey would be carried out by practice staff requesting completion of the forms by patients attending an appointment at the surgery.  This ensures that patients who had recently used the service would complete the questionnaire whilst the experience was still fresh in their mind.

The questionnaire would address a narrow range of access (i.e. non urgent appointments) by asking rated responses and giving the opportunity to qualify their answers in free text boxes.  The questionnaires would remain anonymous.

The survey took place over a two month period to allow for variation in demand and was collated in house by the practice.

Following analysis, the results would be used to develop an action plan and shared with our patients by displaying the outcomes in the waiting area along with proposed changes in the action plan.

